

- WHEREAS, the Social Work Profession for generations has worked to strengthen the well-being and meet the basic needs of all people, especially people who are vulnerable, oppressed, and living in poverty; and,
- WHEREAS, this year's Social Work Month theme, "Generations Strong," embodies the heroic work of Social Workers who for more than a century have worked to make our society a better place to live; and,
- WHEREAS, the Social Work profession is a diverse profession that allows people of various generations, ethnicities, sexual identities, and religious backgrounds to make an immediate positive impact on our nation and the world; and,
- WHEREAS, the Social Work profession, more than many other professions, has expansive boundaries that allow Social Workers to work in a variety of settings including: schools, centers for veterans, the military, hospitals, mental health centers, corporations, and local, state, and federal government; and.
- WHEREAS, Social Workers for generations have worked with other professions, community groups, lawmakers, civil rights groups, and other organizations to bring equal rights for all, including women and people who are African American, Latino, Native American, LGBTQ, and of various cultural, ethnic, and religious groups; and,
- WHEREAS, the Social Work profession has helped bring some of the most profound, positive changes in our society over the past century: including voting rights, improved workplace safety, minimum wage, and social safety net programs that help prevent poverty and hunger; and,
- WHEREAS, Social Workers stand ready and have the expertise to help our nation handle some of its most pressing issues, including equal rights for all, improved health care and mental health care for all; immigration reform; income equality and the environmental impact of climate change.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED in recognition of the numerous contributions made by Gaston County's Social Workers, the Gaston County Board of Commissioners proclaims the month of March 2020 as

#### National Social Work Month

and calls upon all citizens to join in the celebration and support of the Social Work Profession.

_	Tracy L. Philbeck, Chairman		
Chad Brown		Bob Hovis	_
Jack B. Brown, Vice-Chairman		Tom Keigher	
Allen R. Fraley		Ronald E. Worley	



## **Gaston County**

Gaston County
Board of Commissioners
www.gastongov.com

# DHHS - Social Services Division Board Action

File #: 20-052

Commissioner Chad Brown - DHHS (Social Services Division) - Proclamation - To Proclaim the Month of March 2020 as *National Social Work Month* 

### **STAFF CONTACT**

Angela Karchmer - DHHS (Social Services Division) - 704-862-7930

#### **BACKGROUND**

To Proclaim March 2020 as National Social Work Month

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

Proclamation

										The state of the s	
DO NOT TYPE BELOW THIS LINE									J. San		
I, Donna S taken by t	. Buff, Clerk t he Board of C	o the omm	Cour issio	nty Commi ners as fol	ssion, do h lows:	nereby certif	y that the	e above is a	rue ar	d corest copy	of action
NO.	DATE	M1	M2	CBrown	JBrown	AFraley	BHovis	TKeigher	¶Phil	beck RWolley	Vote
2020-074	03/24/2020	RW	СВ	A	Α	Α	Α	Α	À /	A	* U
DISTRIBU								اسطن		and the second s	ariani